
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Councillor David Healey (Chairman)

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Sian Braun, Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones, 
Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, Martin White and David Williams

Co-opted Member:
Lynn Bartlett, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and Bernard Stuart

17 November 2017

Dear Sir/Madam

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 23rd November, 2017 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 5 October 2017.

4 FREE CHILDCARE OFFER (Pages 9 - 22)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To provide an update on the developing free childcare offer
programme.

Public Document Pack



2

5 CLASS SIZES (Pages 23 - 40)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To provide information on how the Council was using the Grant 
from Welsh Government for class sizes

6 COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 - MID YEAR MONITORING (Pages 41 - 56)
Report of Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - Cabinet 
Member for Education

Purpose: To review the levels of progress in the achievement of 
activities, performance levels and current risk levels as 
identified in the Council Plan 2017/18.

7 SOCIAL MEDIA & INTERNET SAFETY IN SCHOOLS (Pages 57 - 70)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To provide the Committee with details of social media and 
internet safety provided to schools

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 71 - 78)

Report of Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Education & 
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
5 OCTOBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold, Flintshire on Thursday, 5 October 2017.

PRESENT: David Healey  (Chairman)
Councillors: Geoff Collett,  Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, 
Tudor Jones,  Dave Mackie, and Ian Smith

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Lynn Bartlett and David Hytch 

SUBSTITUTION:  Councillors Mike Allport (for Sian Braun), and Gladys 
Healey (for Andy Dunbobbin) 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Cindy Hinds, and Carolyn Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillor David Williams.   Mrs Rebecca Stark.  Interim Chief 
Officer (Education and Youth)

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Aaron Shotton (Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Finance), Councillor Ian Roberts (Cabinet Member for 
Education), Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), 
Corporate Finance Manager, Finance Manager (Education & Youth), Senior 
Manager School Improvement Systems, and Senior Manager, School 
Planning and Provision.  (For minute No.19) Mr Alwyn Lloyd Jones – 
Assistant Director for GwE, Mr Elfyn Vaughan Jones – Regional Secondary 
Lead for GwE, and Mr Martyn Froggett – Secondary Core Lead for Flintshire
 
IN ATTENDANCE:
Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Officer 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Ian Smith declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 – 
School Transport Commissioning and Operating, due to the close association 
of a family member.

Councillor Tudor Jones declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 – 
School Organisation, as a local Ward Member for a school mentioned within 
the report.

Councillor Patrick Heesom also declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 8 – School Organisation, as a Member who attended school governor 
meetings.  

Mr. David Hytch declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, as 
Chair of Governors of the federated school mentioned in the report.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



16. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 July 2017 had been 
circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.    

17. SCHOOL TRANSPORT COMMISSIONING AND OPERATIONS UPDATE  

The Chief Executive referred to the supporting paper which had been 
distributed at the meeting to provide an update on the re-procurement of 
transportation routes by the Integrated Transport Unit (ITU).  He advised that 
the purpose of the paper was to explain recent events and operational 
challenges during the transition to the new transportation routes and 
operators, to provide assurance that the services had returned to normal, and 
to consider how to improve arrangements for the future.  

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) explained that the 
Council had faced a unique set of circumstances due to a move to a new 
method of procurement, the retendering of all routes as a single exercise, and 
managing the transition during the schools Summer recess.  He reported on 
the transition to new transportation routes and operators, the challenges 
experienced, and the key improvements for the future.  In conclusion the 
Chief Officer gave an assurance that there had been no risk to pupils and 
school transport provision had been maintained throughout the transition 
process.

Councillor Aaron Shotton commented on the need for review and 
rationalisation of school transportation provision and said a number of 
anomalies within the existing operating arrangements had been identified.  
The review had resulted in a numb
[...]
was also noted,   He 
suggested that the Committee may wish to express its congratulations and 
thanks to schools for their hard work and achievements.

During discussion the Interim Senior Manager responded to the 
comments made around the difference in attainment in Welsh between boys 
and girls, and the change in ranking for Information Technology in 2017.  

RESOLVED 

(a) That the Committee notes the attainment of Flintshire children and 
young people for the year 2016-17 in Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 
and Key Stage 3, and the provisional data for Key Stage 4 and Key 
Stage 5; and

(b) That the Committee receive the validated attainment figures for Key 
Stage 4 and Key Stage 5 at a future meeting.

21. SCHOOL ORGANISATION  

The Senior Manager, School Planning and Provision, introduced a 
report to provide an update on Federation and other school organisation 
proposals.  

The Senior Manager provided background information and context and 
referred to the key considerations, as detailed in the report, concerning the 
capital improvement project at Connah’s Quay High School, which also 
encompassed works to demolish parts of the former John Summers High 
School building, and the proposed scheme at Penyffordd to amalgamate the 
current split-site arrangement and bring all primary provision onto one site.

During discussion the Senior Manager responded to the comments and 
concerns raised around Federations and school organisation.  He advised 
that an update on Federation school organisation issues, both nationally and 
locally, was appended to the report.

 
RESOLVED

That the progress of the School Modernisation Programme be noted.

22. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

The Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the 
current Forward Work Programme for consideration.  

Page 7



During discussion Councillor Ian Roberts  advised that the Welsh 
Government had halted proposed changes to the Curriculum and therefore 
the Curriculum Reform item scheduled for the 23 November meeting should 
be removed from the forward work programme for the time being.

RESOLVED:

(a) That subject to the above the Committee approved the draft Forward 
Work programme; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

23. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the public and no members of the press in 
attendance

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.47 pm)

………………………
Chairman

Page 8



EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUITINY COMMITEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 23rd November 2017

Report Subject Free Childcare Offer 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services 
Cabinet Member for Education 

Report Author Chief Officer (Social Services)
Chief Officer (Education and Youth)

Type of Report Operational 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides an update on the free Childcare offer and seeks agreement 
from members to extend the offer to other areas of Flintshire.

The aim of the 30 Hour Childcare Offer is to mitigate against the effects of poverty 
on outcomes for children and reduce inequalities.  The provision of high-quality early 
education and childcare is central to the Welsh Government’s ‘Building a Brighter 
Future’, the 10 Year Plan which sets out the Government’s commitment to improve 
the life chances and outcomes of all children in Wales.

In the autumn of 2016 the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children sought 
bids from all 22 Local Authorities to become early adopters of a pilot funded child 
care scheme. Flintshire’s bid to become an early implementer and to pilot the 
scheme was successful and was selected as one of seven authorities across Wales.  

The offer is currently being piloted in three specific areas within Flintshire. We are 
working with Welsh Government to develop local models for the further full national 
roll out of the funde
[...]
s.gov.uk

The quality of provision and equity of access, both in terms of geographical 

reach and language is central to developing and rolling out the offer.

First Minister

P
age 34

http://www.childcarechoices.gov.uk/


EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 23rd November 2017 

Report Subject Class Sizes
 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education and Youth

Report Author Chief Officer (Education and Youth)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To inform Education and Youth Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the Welsh 
Government’s (WG) Reducing Infants Class Sizes and Raising Standards Grant.
 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 The Education and Youth Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested 
to note the contents of the report. 

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND AND CONSIDERATIONS

1.01 The Cabinet Secretary for Education, Kirsty Williams AM, announced 
details of a new £36 million fund to address infant class sizes and raise 
standards.

1.02 The £36 million (a combination of £16 million revenue and £20 million 
capital) is being made available nationally over the period 1 April 2017 to 
31 March 2021.

1.03 Funding will be targeted at classes with 29 or more pupils.  According to 
WG, International research and evidence shows us that a reduction in 
class sizes makes the most difference for the youngest pupils and 
particularly those from poorer and/or minority language backgrounds. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



1.04 The WG criteria for the grant funding relates to schools with infants class 
sizes of 29 or above, who demonstrate at least one, or a combination, of 
the following: 

 significant levels of free school meals; 
 below average outcomes and where a school is judged to be red or 

amber;
 significant levels of special educational and additional learning needs; 
 significant levels of where Welsh/English is not the first language. 

1.05 The WG has determined that the mechanism for distribution of the revenue 
e
[...]
al

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council Plan 2017/23 was adopted by the Council in September 2017. This 
report presents the mid-year monitoring of progress for the Council Plan priority 
‘Learning Council’ relevant to the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Council 
(Improvement) Plan monitoring reports as well as in the Council’s Annual 
Performance Reports. This first monitoring report for the 2017/18 Council Plan is a 
positive report, with 88% of activities being assessed as making good progress, and 
67% likely to achieve the desired outcome. In addition, 65% of the performance 
indicators met or exceeded target. Risks are also being successfully managed with 
the majority being assessed as moderate (67%) or minor (8%).

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas of 
under-performance.

Recommendations

1 That the Committee consider the Council Plan 2017/18 mid-year monitoring 
report to monitor under performance and request further information as 
appropriate.

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE COUNCIL PLAN 2017/23 MONITORING REPORT

1.01 The Council Plan monitoring reports give an explanation of the progress being 
made toward the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2017/23  Council Plan. 
The narrative is supported by performance indicators and / or milestones 
which evidence achievement. In addition, there is an assessment of the 
strategic risks and the level to which they are being controlled.

1.02 This is an exception based report and detail therefore focuses on the areas of 
under-performance.

1.03 Monitoring our Activities
Each of the sub-priorities have high level activities which are monitored over 
time. ‘Progress’ monitors progress against scheduled activity and has been 
categorised as follows: -

 RED: Limited Progress – delay in scheduled activity; not on track
 AMBER: Satisfactory Progress – some de
[...]
ontinuation will also i) Support a reduction of unfilled places ii) Provide a more efficient school estate and concentrate resources on teaching by removal of unwanted fixed costs in 
infrastructure and leadership iii) Ensure that the condition and suitability of the school estate is improved. Additionally, in future years capital business cases will be submitted through 
the Council process to supplement the 21st Century  Schools investment programme. 

Last Updated: 01-Nov-2017

07-Nov-2017 CAMMS Page 10 of 10

Date From:01/04/2017 To:30/09/2017Flintshire County Council

P
age 68



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 23rd November 2017

Report Subject Social Media & Internet Safety in Schools

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education

Report Author Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Being online is increasingly part of children and young people’s lives as they 
grow up in the world of technology and social media. Schools have a 
responsibility to equip children and young people with the skills to be able to think 
critically and navigate the digital world, in a safe and responsible way. 
Although there are many benefits of the internet, it can also place children and 
young people at risk. The local authority has a duty to safeguard all children and 
young people which is supported by a three tiered approach to online safety at 
a national, regional and local level. An overview of the approach taken is 
summarised in this report for the Education and Youth Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.
This report has been produced in response to members seeking reassurance 
that children and young people in Flintshire schools are receiving the appropriate 
support to develop their skills in relation to the use of social media and internet 
safety.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That members receive the report on social media and internet safety and 
confirm they have received an appropri
[...]
e for the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises. 

3 That the Committee considers the options on meeting time preference, to 
feedback to the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee.

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number of 
sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can be 
referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council or 
Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet Work 
Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

1.03 At the meeting of  the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee which 
was held on 25th October,  it was resolved  that each committee should be 
canvassed for views on meeting preference  as part of their  forward work 
programme item. The options are as follows: 

9.30am 10am 1.30pm 2pm 4.30pm 6.00pm Alternate 
am/pm

Rotate
10am/2pm/  
4.30pm

Rotate 
am/
pm/ 
6pm

The Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny committee, which currently 
meets on a Thursday afternoon at 2.00 pm, is asked to express a 
preference for its meeting pattern.

Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 NOVEMBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold, Flintshire on Thursday, 23 November 2017.

PRESENT: Councillor David Healey (Chairman)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Sian Braun, Paul Cunningham, Patrick Heesom, 
Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones,  Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, Martin 
White and David Williams

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Lynn Bartlett and Rebecca Stark

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Gladys Healey (for Andy Dunbobbin) 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Geoff Collett.   Mr David Hytch and Mr Bernard Stuart.  
Interim Senior Manager School Improvement Systems

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts (Cabinet Member for Education), 
Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth), Senior Manager School Planning 
and Provision, Early Years and Family Support Manager, and Learning Advisor – 
Health Wellbeing and Safeguarding

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Officer 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

25. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 October 2017 had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Accuracy

Councillor Paul Cunningham said he had submitted his apologies to the 
meeting but this had not been recorded.

Councillor Patrick Heesom expressed concerns that the comments he had 
made about the Rural Small Schools Grant had not been recorded in the minutes 
and said that in light of the advice now available about the criteria from Welsh 
Government on the Grant being provided to schools with pupil numbers higher 
than 90, the recommendation be reviewed.  He also expressed concern that his 
comments on the Youth Service had not been recorded and asked that a report 
on the Youth Service be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee.

Councillor David Williams commented on the proposals for the new school 
in Penyffordd and the forthcoming meeting with teachers.  The Senior Manager 



School Planning and Provision invited Councillor Williams to speak to him 
following the meeting but commented that the Council was seeking to put forward 
the best possible proposal for Penyffordd.   

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendments the minutes be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

26. FREE CHILDCARE OFFER

The Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report to 
provide an update on the developing Free Childcare Officer and seek agreement 
to extend the Offer to other areas of Flintshire.  She invited the Early Years and 
Family Support Manager to present the report.

The Early Years and Family Support Manager provided background 
information and advised that the Offer was currently being piloted in specific 
areas within Flintshire and that the Authority was working with the Welsh 
Government to develop local models for the further full national roll out.  She 
gave a presentation on the Funded Childcare Offer for 3 and 4 year olds which 
covered the following main points:

 the value of quality childcare
 what is the Childcare Offer
 what does it mean for a parent
 what is early education
 how will parents know if they are eligible
 aims of the pilot/early implementers
 can a parent choose any childcare provider
 will a parent have to pay for anything
 how do parents apply  

The Chairman thanked the Early Years and Family Support Manager for 
her work and an informative presentation.   

In response to a question from Councillor Kevin Hughes around the list of 
areas where people could apply for free childcare which had been circulated to 
Members, the Early Years and Family Support Manager agreed to check that the 
list was accurate and inform the Committee following the meeting.  Councillor 
Hughes also asked when the scheme would be provided in rural areas.  Officers 
advised that the WG was committed to a full national roll out of the funded 
childcare offer by the end of the current Welsh Assembly in 2021, however, 
appropriate resources would need to be provided.   The Interim Chief Officer 
reported there had been positive feedback from the WG regarding the progress 
of the scheme in Flintshire.  

Members spoke in support of the Childcare Offer and expressed their 
agreement to extend the offer to other areas of Flintshire.  Mrs. Rebecca Stark 
asked that the Committee’s thanks be forwarded to the Team for their hard work 
in implementing the Childcare offer.  The Early Years and Family Support 



Manager agreed to pass on the favourable comments which had been expressed 
by the Committee to her team at the next meeting of the Task Group.

RESOLVED:

The Committee welcomed the progress made with implementation of the 
Childcare offer and look forward to the proposed extension of the pilot to all areas 
within Flintshire.

27. CLASS SIZES

The Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced the report to 
inform of the Welsh Government’s (WG) Reducing Infants Class Sizes and 
Raising Standards Grant.  She advised that the Cabinet Secretary for Education 
had announced details of a new £36m fund to address infant class sizes and 
raise standards which was being made available nationally from 1 April 2017 to 
31 March 2021.  The Interim Chief Officer reported on the main considerations, 
as detailed in the report, and drew attention to the criteria for the grant funding 
and the Council’s submission to the WG which outlined how it proposed to use 
the revenue funding to raise standards in targeted schools.

Councillor Kevin Hughes referred to the two proposed projects identified in 
the report and asked what work had been undertaken around the 
suitability/circumstances issues.  In response, the Senior Manager, School 
Planning and Provision outlined the objectives and criteria for identifying projects 
and explained that there were currently 78 schools across the County with class 
sizes larger than 29 pupils.

In response to a query from Mrs Rebecca Stark regarding how the 
proposal would impact on pupils in receipt of Free School Meals (FSM) the 
Interim Chief Officer advised that only one school had been identified as in an 
amber category for support.

Councillor Patrick Heesom asked that a further report on how the 21st 
Century Band B school programme aligned with the class sizes grant from Welsh 
Government be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee.  Officers agreed 
to provide a report in the New Year.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the contents of the report and expressed support for 
the business case presented to the Welsh Government.

28. COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 - MID YEAR MONITORING

The Interim Chief Officer introduced a report to review the levels of 
progress in the achievement of activities, performance levels and current risks, as 
identified in the Council Plan 2017/18.  She advised that it was a positive report 
with 88% of activities being assessed as making good progress and 67% likely to 
achieve the desired outcome.  In addition 65% of performance indicators met or 
exceeded target.  Risks were also being successfully managed with the majority 
being assessed as moderate or minor.  The Interim Chief Officer referred to the 



three major risks, as detailed in the report, and referring to the sustainability of 
funding steams she advised that the Council had recently received notice, without 
prior warning, that the WG had made an 11% cut to the Education Improvement 
Grant (EIG).  

Councillor Ian Roberts explained that in addition to the cut in funding to the 
EIG the School Uniform Grant for year 7 pupils entitled to Free School Meals had 
also been withdrawn without prior notice.   

During discussion Members expressed a number of concerns regarding 
the cuts in grant funding and the lack of notice to enable the Council and schools 
to plan for the impact.  Councillor Ian Roberts commented on the implications of 
the teachers pay rise next year and commented that any increase above 1% in 
public sector pay would need to be funded centrally.  Councillor Patrick Heesom 
proposed that a letter be sent on behalf of the Committee to outline the 
Committee’s concerns and this was seconded by Councillor Ted Palmer.  It was 
agreed that a letter be written to Mrs Kirsty Williams, Cabinet Secretary for 
Education, outlining the following issues:-

 The proposed 11% reduction to the Education Improvement Grant 
 The removal of the Small and Rural School Grant
 The withdrawal of the School Uniform Grant for year 7 pupils entitled to Free 

School Meals

 Councillor Dave Mackie expressed a number of concerns around the 
format of the performance monitoring report shown at Appendix 1.  The Facilitator 
agreed to speak to the Performance Team to ensure that the formatting was 
improved for future reports.  Councillor Mackie commented that there had been 
previous proposals to provide training for Members to enable them to better 
understand the performance information presented and asked if this was going to 
be progressed.  The Facilitator agreed to raise this matter with the Democratic 
Services Manager as part of the Member Development Programme.

Councillor Mackie queried the figures shown on page 51 of the report 
concerning the ‘percentage of young people aged 16 – 18 in the youth justice 
system offered education, training or employment’.  It was agreed that the 
Facilitator would contact the Youth Justice Manager to seek clarification on the 
figures presented.

Mrs Rebecca Stark commented on the risk around leadership capacity as 
referred to in the progress report and asked if there was a risk that there could be 
insufficient qualified or suitable Headteachers in the future.  The Interim Chief 
Officer commented that the situation was becoming more challenging, however, 
schools in Flintshire had not had a problem in appointing robust candidates.  She 
explained that GwE had developed a strong professional development 
opportunities programme to support current postholders and ensure there were 
suitable candidates for the future.  

Ms Rebecca Stark referred to the risk relating to the requirements placed 
on the Council and schools by the forthcoming Additional Leaning Needs and 
Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill resulting in the need for additional resources in 
terms of specialist services and provision.  The Interim Chief Officer explained 



that every school should have an early years Additional Learning Needs (ALN) 
Co-ordinator and that the Authority was working hard for a dedicated ALN co-
ordinator to prepare for 2020 planning.

Councillor Patrick Heesom raised concerns that no progress was being 
made on the provision of a satisfactory Youth Service in Flintshire.  In response 
Councillor Ian Roberts explained that work was progressing on the Youth Council 
and suggested that the item be included on the Forward Work Programme so 
that an update could be provided to a future meeting of the Committee.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the mid-year monitoring report; 

(b) That the Committee seek clarity in future presentation of performance 
monitoring reports; and

(c) That a letter be written to Mrs Kirsty Williams, Cabinet Secretary for 
Education, outlining the concerns raised by the Committee on the following 
issues:-

 The proposed 11% reduction to the Education Improvement Grant; 
 The removal of the Small and Rural School Grant; 
 The withdrawal of the School Uniform Grant for year 7 pupils 

entitled to Free School Meals

29. SOCIAL MEDIA & INTERNET SAFETY IN SCHOOLS

The Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report to 
provide details of social media and internet safety provided to schools. She 
introduced Claire Sinnott, Learning Advisor – Health Wellbeing and Safeguarding 
and invited her to present the report.  

  The Learning Advisor explained that the report had been produced in 
response to Members seeking reassurance that children and young people in 
Flintshire schools were receiving appropriate support to develop their skills 
regarding the use of social media and internet safety.   She provided background 
information and context and reported on the national, regional, and local 
developments, as detailed in the report.

Councillor Kevin Hughes spoke in support of the 360 Degree Safe Cymru 
e-safety self-review tool and said all schools in Wales should be encouraged to 
take up the tool.  He congratulated Cornist Park Primary School on gaining the 
Online Safety Mark and emphasised the need for parental engagement and for 
peer to peer support to be encouraged in schools.   During discussion it was 
agreed that Councillor Kevin Hughes would produce a statement for local 
newspapers on the support being provided by the Council to children, young 
people, and teachers on social media and internet safety and that this would be 
circulated to the Committee.

In response to the questions and comments from the Chairman and 
Councillor Dave Mackie around compiling all the information for teachers to 



access in a pack, the Learning Advisor agreed to provide an information pack 
and circulate to all Schools.

 
In response to a query from Councillor Tudor Jones about how the work to 

raise awareness amongst pupils was measured to ensure its effectiveness, the 
Learning Advisor explained that the Schools Health Research Network Services 
take part in secondary schools every two years and all schools were signed up.  
She agreed to share the findings on how effective the work to raise awareness 
had been measured.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the report on social media and internet safety 
and confirm that it has received an appropriate level of assurance about 
the support being provided to children, young people and teachers to keep 
themselves safe;

(b) That the support for schools in the ongoing development of the Digital 
Competence Framework (DCF) and utilising the 360 Degree Safe Cymru 
tool be acknowledged; and

(c) That the Committee receive regular update reports on social media and 
internet safety support being provided to children, young people and 
teachers.

30. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the 
current Forward Work Programme for consideration.  She advised that it had 
been agreed that the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 21 December 
2017 would be cancelled and the items to be considered at the meeting would be 
moved to the next meeting on 1 February 2018.  She explained that it was 
proposed that the briefing session on Corporate Safeguarding which was to be 
held prior to the start of the December meeting, be held prior to a meeting of the 
County Council.

During discussion the following amendments were proposed to the 
Forward Work Programme:

 that a report on the Youth Service be brought to a future meeting of the 
Committee; 

 that social media and internet safety in schools be a regular item on the 
Committee’s forward work programme

 that a report on how the 21st Century Band B school programme aligned 
with the class sizes grant from welsh government be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Committee

 that an update report on the rollout of free childcare provision be submitted 
to a joint meeting of the Education & Youth and Social & Health Care 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees



 that an update report on the Early Entitlement Hub be submitted to a joint 
meeting of the Education & Youth and Social & Health Care Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees.    

The Facilitator drew attention to paragraph 1.03 of the report and advised 
that at the meeting of the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee held on 
25 October 2017, it was resolved that each Committee should be canvassed for 
views on its meeting preference as part of its forward work programme.  She 
referred to the options as detailed in the report and asked the Committee to 
express a preference for its meeting pattern.  The outcome would be reported 
back to the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee. 

Councillor Patrick Heesom proposed that the Committee retained its 
current arrangement to meet on a Thursday afternoon at 2.00 p.m.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Dave Mackie and when put to the vote was agreed.
  
RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and

(c) That the Committee’s preference to meet at 2pm on Thursdays be 
reported back to the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee.

31. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public and one member of the press in 
attendance

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.33 pm)

Chairman


